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TUSCANIA 
 

Wassman, Arthur Edward 
1889 CA – 1966 CA 

 
 

 
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-C3MC-JQT2-

R?mode=g&cc=2968245&personaUrl=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AW7JB-X3N2 
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Two obituaries on same page - Arthur Edward Wassman - “Santa Cruz (CA) Sentinel” 
Tuesday 16 Aug 1966 p 20  

 

 
“Santa Cruz (CA) Sentinel” Friday 19 Aug 1966 p 22  
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“Santa Cruz (CA) Sentinel” Friday 21 Oct 1966 p 21 
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https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/7743459:5180?tid=156913579&pid=192074667647&queryId=28ffb9d3138ae
978d4e6feb781233ede&_phsrc=hFB66052&_phstart=successSource 

 
Estate - Sale of land property advertised Dec 1967 – by Peter A. Chang Jr., public 

administrator of Santa Cruz. 
 

Life: 
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[article continues] 
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“Spokane (WA) Chronicle” Monday 22 Apr 1907 p 15 
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Utah is sending out Arthur’s draft questionnaire – although he has been in the Army for a 

month – “Salt Lake Tribune” (Salt Lake City UT) Thursday 10 Jan 1918 p 13 
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Called by the Utah draft board for his physical – although he has already survived 

“Tuscania” – “Salt Lake Tribune” (Salt Lake City UT) Sunday 10 Feb 1918 p 24 
 

 

 
“Deseret News” (Salt Lake City UT) Tuesday 12 Feb 1918 p 5 
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Now delinquent in reporting for the draft – “Salt Lake Tribune” (Salt Lake City UT) Thursday 

23 May 1918 p 5 
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[list continues] 

“Los Angeles Times” Friday 8 Feb 1918 p 1 
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“Venice (CA) Evening Vanguard” Friday 8 Feb 1918 p 1 

 

 
“Tacoma (WA) Daily Ledger” Wednesday 9 Jul 1919 p 5 

 
 



13 
 

   
“Santa Cruz (CA) Sentinel” Sunday 28 Oct 1956 p 4 
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“Santa Cruz (CA) Sentinel” Monday 23 Feb 1959 p 1 – Arthur resided at the same address 

at the time of his death in 1966 
 
 

Wife Georgia Jones – married 1921 
 

 

  

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
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content/view/4088:8797?tid=67613975&pid=40172876219&queryId=48e1b20463d702571
f3afaaf06cd3cda&_phsrc=hFB66024&_phstart=successSource 
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https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/25695:8797 

 

 
Supposedly divorced 1926 – this is the 1928 Alameda Co. CA voter list - 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/23010587:61066?tid=&pid=&queryId=1f0e0b2efced68b032cc9945f3cf8ec0

&_phsrc=hFB66098&_phstart=successSource 
 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/25695:8797
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??? – Arthur married Georgia Jackson Jones in 1921 – he does not marry Katrina Bowen 

until 1925 – the address given of 3150 Elm Street is the one reported by Arthur & Georgia 
when they applied for their marriage license – “Oakland (CA) Tribune” Monday 13 Mar 1922 

p 16 
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And again, Katrina Wassman,  no address listed – “Oakland (CA) Tribune” Thursday 13 Apr 

1922 p 12 
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Different address for Katrina Wassman – “Oakland (CA) Tribune” Tuesday 2 May 1922 p 1 

 
 
 
 

Wife Jessie G. Katrina Bowen – married 1925 
 

 
“Oakland (CA) Tribune” Tuesday 26 Oct 1926 p 13 
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Marriage on 2 Jan 1925 in Marin Co. CA to Katrina Bowen - 
https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/8797/images/42292_1020601537_14

82-00048?pId=2202695 
 

 
Oakland CA voter registration 1926 - https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/8609578:61066 
 
 

Wife Genevieve/Jenevieve Lewis Nedderman – AKA Matilda Jane 
 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/8797/images/42292_1020601537_1482-00048?pId=2202695
https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/8797/images/42292_1020601537_1482-00048?pId=2202695
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Obituary of 1st husband, John Henry Nedderman Sr. – “Oakland (CA) Tribune” Wednesday 
13 Aug 1924 p 13 
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https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/80812:8797 



25 
 

  
“Oakland (CA) Tribune” Friday 4 Mar 1932 p 25 – married Aug 1931 & Mar 1932 - 
https://www.newspapers.com/image/103930380/ 
 

https://www.newspapers.com/image/103930380/
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Obituary – “Oakland (CA) Tribune” Monday 21 Dec 1953 p 40 
 

 
CA Death Index - https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/7743473:5180?tid=&pid=&queryId=a6195a539125e430962adc1108dcbc80
&_phsrc=hFB66085&_phstart=successSource 

 
Wife Maybelle Elliot Lewis – 
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Obituary of Maybelle – “Oakland (CA) Tribune” Wednesday 29 Feb 1956 p 51 - 

https://www.newspapers.com/image/296381418/ 
 

 
Obituary of Maybelle Elliott Lewis’s 1st husband, Anthony James Lewis – “Oakland (CA) 

Tribune” Thursday 24 Jan 1929 p 39 
 
 
 

https://www.newspapers.com/image/296381418/
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Marriage on 4 Apr 1955 in Alameda Co. CA to Maybelle A. Elliott Lewis 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/489290:5186?tid=156913579&pid=192074667647&queryId=28ffb9d3138ae9

78d4e6feb781233ede&_phsrc=hFB66053&_phstart=successSource 
 

 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/7743478:5180?tid=&pid=&queryId=1925e4841265788e9d0268ebff5c6a3d&
_phsrc=hFB66106&_phstart=successSource 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/489290:5186?tid=156913579&pid=192074667647&queryId=28ffb9d3138ae978d4e6feb781233ede&_phsrc=hFB66053&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/489290:5186?tid=156913579&pid=192074667647&queryId=28ffb9d3138ae978d4e6feb781233ede&_phsrc=hFB66053&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/489290:5186?tid=156913579&pid=192074667647&queryId=28ffb9d3138ae978d4e6feb781233ede&_phsrc=hFB66053&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/7743478:5180?tid=&pid=&queryId=1925e4841265788e9d0268ebff5c6a3d&_phsrc=hFB66106&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/7743478:5180?tid=&pid=&queryId=1925e4841265788e9d0268ebff5c6a3d&_phsrc=hFB66106&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/7743478:5180?tid=&pid=&queryId=1925e4841265788e9d0268ebff5c6a3d&_phsrc=hFB66106&_phstart=successSource
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https://www.findagrave.com/memorial/180599627/maybelle-a-lewis#view-

photo=157116018 
 

Father  
 

 
Sheridan CA news: “Lincoln (CA) News Messenger” Thursday 2 Feb 1922 p 8 
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“Los Angeles Herald” Tuesday 13 Apr 1897 p 6 

 

 
Which wife? – “Lincoln (CA) News Messenger” Thursday 5 Aug 1920 p 1 
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“Lincoln (CA) News Messenger” Thursday 7 Dec 1922 p 7 

 

 
“Bakersfield (CA) Morning Echo” Tuesday 21 Aug 1923 p 3 
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“Bakersfield (CA) Californian” Thursday 29 May 1924 p 7 
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“Lake Elsinore (CA) Valley Sun-Tribune” Thursday 6 Dec 1928 p 8 

 
 
 
 

 
“Tustin (CA) News” Friday 3 Sep 1954 p 2   
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Stepmother Mollie Croly 
 

 

 
CA death record of stepmother Mollie Croly Wassman (1862-1902) - 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/659815:61460?tid=67613975&pid=210119501308&queryId=451e3d7df580b

24d33398bcef1bc925c&_phsrc=hFB66020&_phstart=successSource 
 

Stepmother Louise Katherine 

 
CA voter registration 1900-1922 – Sheridan Placer CA - 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/70735130:61066?tid=&pid=&queryId=b3680396790d7b8b27da160819e87fb

4&_phsrc=hFB66068&_phstart=successSource 
 

Stepmother Margaret H. Poole 
 

 
Marriage license – “Los Angeles Times” Wednesday 30 Nov 1932 p 16 

 

 
Compton CA city directory 1940 - https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/1181626099:2469 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/659815:61460?tid=67613975&pid=210119501308&queryId=451e3d7df580b24d33398bcef1bc925c&_phsrc=hFB66020&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/659815:61460?tid=67613975&pid=210119501308&queryId=451e3d7df580b24d33398bcef1bc925c&_phsrc=hFB66020&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/659815:61460?tid=67613975&pid=210119501308&queryId=451e3d7df580b24d33398bcef1bc925c&_phsrc=hFB66020&_phstart=successSource
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“Lake Elsinore (CA) Valley Sun-Tribune” Thursday 1 Dec 1932 p 5 – Julius & Margaret 

Wassman & his son Albert  
 

Siblings: 
 

 
“Lincoln (CA) News Messenger” Thursday 14 Jul 1921 p 2 
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Obituary of brother Albert Harold Wassman - “Oakland (CA) Tribune” Monday 24 May 1954 

p 38  
 
 

Abbreviations: 
b = born 
d = died 

F: = Find A Grave (www.findagrave.org) 
NOK = next-of-kin 

 
Name:  Arthur Edward Wassman 
Name variations:    
Military: 
On Tuscania: 20th Eng. 18th/Co. F - private 
Serial number:  250,243 
Entered service from:  Sawtelle, Los Angeles CA 
Sailed on “Tuscania” as:  Arthur E. Wassman 
Next-of-kin on “Tuscania”: father J.E. Wassman, Sawtelle CA 
Returned from war on: "Santa Paula" May 1919 
Sailed on return ship as: Arthur E. Wassman 
Next-of-kin on return ship & rank: father Julius E. Wassman, South Sawtelle CA (pvt, 18th 
Co., 20th Engrs, Forestry)  
World War I draft registration (1917): as Arthur E. Wassman - b. 22 Oct 1889 Altadena CA; 
res:c/o Lincoln House,  Salt Lake City UT. Single. Trucker, O.S.L. R.R. Co., Salt Lake UT. Tall 
in height, medium build. 
World War II draft registration (1942): as Arthur Edward Wassman - b. 23 Oct 1889 
Altadena CA; res: 5301 Locksley Ave. Oakland, Alameda CA. NOK Mrs. Jane Wassman, 
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same address. Employed at Air Reduction Co., Park & Halleck, Emeryville CA. “scar on 
right thumb” – Height: 5’10 ½” – 218 lbs. 
 
Veterans Administration Military Index:  
Enlisted:  13 Dec 1917 
Discharged:  10 Jun 1919 
Address:  584 – 33rd St., Oakland CA 
Rank/unit:    private, 18th Co., 20th Engineers 
 
Birth & death: 
Born: 23 Oct 1889 (WWI draft: 22 Oct 1889) Altadena, Los Angeles CA  
Died: 12 Aug 1966 Santa Cruz, Santa Cruz CA (SSDI) (at his home at 675 - 7th Ave)  
   
Find A Grave record: 254702053 (created 2 Jun 2023) – presence on Tuscania indicated in 
text - obituaries in "Santa Cruz (CA) Sentinel" 16 Aug 1966 & 19 Aug 1966 indicate 
cremation & final inurnment location 
Burial location:  Oakland, Alameda CA 
Cemetery:  Mountain View 
Tombstone:  
 
Father:  Julius Edward Wassman, 6 Jun 1864 Cooper Co. MO – 6 Dec 1958 Alameda, 
Alameda CA. Son of Charles Wassman & Caroline Malkerman.  
Find A Grave:   
 
Mother: Elizabeth Gainor Wassman. B. MO. Listed as Arthur’s mother on his CA Death 
Index & 1921 marriage license with Georgia Jackson Jones. Had 3 sons with Julius 
Wassman: Leonard, Arthur & Albert. Her youngest son Albert, was born 27 Aug 1891 in CA 
so she presumably died in CA. Is she the Elizabeth M. Wassman, birth & death dates 
unknown, buried in Mountain View Cemetery & Mausoleum, Altadena, Los Angeles CA, F: 
189310045?  
 
Stepmother: Mollie Croly Wassman. May 1862 OH – 24 Apr 1902 Los Angeles Co. CA. 
Listed as the wife of Julius Wassman in the 1900 census. They reported being married 1 
year. She said she had given birth to 3 children, but listed were Leonard, Arthur & Albert & 
she was not married to Julius when they were born. 
Find A Grave:  ,  
Parents’ marriage: 3 Jul 1899 San Bernardino Co. CA. He is listed as J.E. Wassman & she as 
Mollie Croly on their marriage license.  
 
Stepmother: Louise Katherine / Katherine Louise--- Wassman, b. ca. 1864 or 1871 
Germany. Also found spelled Catherine. Listed as the wife of Julius in the 1910 census of 
Malibu, Los Angeles CA. Listed as the wife of Julius E. Wassman in the 1920 census for 
Township 12, Placer Co. CA. He is age 55 MO, a poultry farmer, and “Katherine” is age 59 
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Germany. In 1930, they reside in Dominguez, Los Angeles CA. Julius E. Wassman is 66 MO, 
“gardner” for a chemical company & “Catherine” is age 65, b. Germany. 
Reported in the 1930 census that she was married for the 1st time at age 18. 
Stepmother Find A Grave: 
Stepmother’s marriage: 
 
Stepmother: Margaret H. Poole Wassman 
Stepmother Find A Grave: 
Stepmother’s marriage: 7 Dec 1932 Los Angeles Co. CA.  
 

 
Spouse:  
Georgia Jackson [another husband] Jones Wassman, 1893 Kingman Co. KS -   Daughter of 
E. George Jackson (b. Canada) & Cora Bliss (b. IN).  
Is she the Georgia Jones, 48 KS, divorced, who is a patient in the Napa State Hospital, 
Napa, Napa CA in the 1940 census? 
Spouse Find A Grave: 
Marriage:1 Jan 1921 in Alameda Co. CA. It was Arthur’s 1st & Georgia’s 3rd marriage. He was 
age 28 & she age 31. They resided together at 3150 Elm St., Oakdale CA when they applied 
for the license. 
 
Spouse:  Katrina / Jessie G.K.Bowen Wassman, ca. 1892 KS –  
Also known as Katherine.  
Is she the Jessie Bowen, b. Feb 1891 CA, in the 1900 census? 
In the 1922 CA voter registry, Mrs. Katrina Wassman resides at 3150 Elm St., Alameda CA 
but they are not yet married. She is a Republican, a housewife. In the 1925 Oakland CA city 
directory, Arthur E. & Katherine Wassman, he having no occupation, reside at 584 – 33rd. In 
1926, Arthur E. & Jessie Katrina live at the same address (584 – 33rd); his occupation is 
mechanic. In 1927, Katrina resides at the same address, listing herself as the widow of 
Arthur. He is, however, alive; they divorced in 1926. In 1928, Jessie K. Wassman is 
registered to vote in CA, residing at 584 – 33rd.  
In her divorce action against Arthur for domestic abuse – in which she is referred as Jessie 
G.K. Wassman –  she resides at 584 – 33rd St., Oakland CA.  
Spouse Find A Grave: 
Marriage: 2 Jan 1925 Marin Co. CA. Separated Jun 1926. Divorced Oct 1926. 
 
Spouse: Jenevieve Juanita [both Matilda Jane] Lewis Nedderman Wassman – 23 Apr 1878 
OH - 19 Dec 1953 Oakland, Alameda CA. First name also spelled Genevieve. 
According to the story about the remarriage of Jenevieve to Arthur in 1932 (“Oakland (CA) 
Tribune” 4 Mar 1932 p 25),,she was born Matilda Jane Lewis but her older sister convinced 
her Jenevieve Juanita was a nicer name, so she used it for years., 
Jenevieve was 1st married to John Henry Neddeman (Sr.) (d. 12 Aug 1924 Oakland, Alameda 
CA.) John’s obituary in the “Oakland (CA) Tribune” 13 Aug 1924 p 13 said he was survived 
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by wife Jenevieve Nedderman, son John Henry Nedderman Jr., brother Bernard Nedderman 
& 4 sisters. John Sr. died at age 48 & was interred in Mountain View Cemetery, Oakland, 
Alameda CA, F: 144363075. The obituary of John Henry Nedderman Jr. says his mother was 
Eva Molinari (F: 72824422, “Oakland Tribune” Sunday 19 Jul 2009 p 10, 
https://www.newspapers.com/image/875920413/ 
John Nedderman Sr. was the former police chief of Oakland CA. 
She is apparently the wife “Jane” referred to as Arthur’s next-of-kin on his WWII draft 
registratioin (1942). 
Buried in Mountain View Cemetery, Oakland, Alameda CA. Her tombstone is inscribed 
Genevieve J. Wassman. 
Spouse Find A Grave: 167457369 
Marriage; first Aug 1931 Los Angeles Co. CA, then 10 Mar 1932 San Rafael, Marin CA. The 
second remarriage was necessary because of a legal technicality in Arthur’s divorce. 
Arthur was age 43 and Jenevieve was age 56. 
 
?Spouse: Katherine --- Wassman. A wife named Katherine who died in 1954, upon which 
Arthur moved to Alameda Co. CA, is mentioned in his obituary. But Jenevieve died Dec 
1953 so was her name & the death year erroneous in his obituary?  
Spouse Find A Grave:   
Marriage: 
 
Spouse: Maybelle A. Elliott Lewis Wassman, b. 1877? 1879? 20 May 1885? 1886? CA – 28 
Feb 1956 CA. SSN 557-26-0265. On the CA death index, her mother’s maiden name is 
Wood. 
Her birth year is “flexible.” In the 1910 census, she says she is age 31, which computes to 
1879. When she marries Arthur, her age is given as 69, which computes to 1886. It is 
inscribed on her tombstone as 1877. 
Married Anthony James Lewis (8 May 1876 Oakland, Alameda CA – 23 Jan 1929 Alameda 
Co. CA), F: 180599639. In the 1910 census for Oakland, Alameda CA, Anthony J. Lewis, 32 
CA, father b. NY, mother b. Portugal, is a teamster, wood & coal. He is listed as the son-in-
law of Robert Eliot [sic], 60 Scotland & Elizabeth K. Eliot (50 NY). His wife, their daughter 
resides in the household. Maybell Lewis is 31, b. CA. They have been married 8 years & 
have no children. Anthony James Lewis registers for the WWI draft on 5 Jun 1917, residing 
at 1705 – 81st Ave., Oakland CA. He is a riveter at the Moore Ship Yards. His next-of-kin is 
Mrs. Maybelle A. Lewis of the same address.  
In the 1930 census, Maybelle A. Lewis (44 CA), widow, parents b. Scotland, mother b. NY, 
is a proprietor of a wood & coal yard. Living with her (she being the head of household) is 
her brother Robert Elliott & her uncle Cornelius Woods.  
Her obituary in the“Oakland (CA) Tribune” 29 Feb 1956 p 51 indicates she was survived by 
husband Arthur E. Wassman of Santa Cruz CA & brother Robert D. Elliot of Oakland CA.  It 
says she was formerly Maybelle A. Lewis. Interment Evergreen Cemetery, Oakland, 
Alameda CA. 
Find A Grave: 180599627 
Marriage:4 Apr 1955 Alameda Co. CA. She died 10 months after their wedding. 
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Children: 
 
Siblings:  

• Leonard Wassman, Jul 1887 Cooper Co. MO – Listed in the 1900 census. 
• Albert Harold Wassman, 27 Aug 1891 CA – 22 May 1954 Oakland, Alameda CA. 

Husband of Jessie L. Pelton (6 Jun 1901 PA – 10 Dec 1978 CA), the daughter of 
Benjamin Ferris Pelton & Sarah (Emma) Austin. Buried in Mountain View Cemetery, 
Oakland, Alameda CA but not on Find A Grave as of 1 Jun 2023. 

 
Notes:  
 
Pre-war: 
 
Wartime: 
 
1918 - During January & February, the Salt Lake UT newspapers publish a few articles 
about trying to locate Arthur E. Wassman to fill out his draft forms and take his physical. An 
address of “General Delivery” in Spokane is given. Obviously they can’t find him because 
he is in the military. 
 
Post-war: 
 
Obituary: 
 
Social Security number: 572-09-3951 
 
Censuses: 
 
1900 San Bernardino, San Bernardino CA 
Julius Wassman, 36 MO, Jun 1864, parents b. Germany, married 1 year, railway mail clerk 
Mollie, 38 OH, May 1862, parents b. OH, married 1 year, gave birth to 3 children, 3 are living 
[the children listed are not her biological children] 
Leonard, 12 MO, Jul 1887, at school 
Arthur, 10 MO, Oct 1889, at school 
Albert, 8 CA, Aug 1891, at school 
 
1910 Malibu, Los Angeles Co. CA 
Julius E Wassman, 45 MO, parents b. Germany, in 2nd marriage, married 6 years, 
draughtsman, office 
Louise, 46 Germany, emigrated 1890, married 6 years, gave birth to zero children 
Arthur, 20 CA, single, fireman in powerhouse  
 
1920 March Field, Riverside Co. CA – line 37 – Air Service Pilot School 
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Arthur H. (E.?) Wassman, 29 CA, parents b. CA, single, rank: corporal, soldier in US Army 
 
1930 Oakland, Alameda CA – 428 – 26th St. – line 25 
Arthur Wassman, 40 CA, parents b. MO, divorced, kitchen work, hospital, WWI veteran 
[lodger] 
Residing with Christian Cameron & family 
 
1930 Township 12, Placer CA – his father 
Julius E. Wassman, 55 MO, parents b. Germany, age 22 at 1st marriage, poultry farmer 
Katherine L., 59 Germany, parents b. Germany, age 18 at 1st marriage, unknown emigration 
date, papers filed 
 
1940 Oakland, Alameda CA – 460 Clifton St. – same house in 1935 
Arthur E. Wassman, 50 CA, junior clerk, WPA office 
Matilda J., 51 OH [i.e. Jenevieve Juanita] 
 
1950 Oakland, Alameda CA – 2440 – 11th Ave.  
Found at: https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/257477991:62308?tid=&pid=&queryId=c8edc3c7c98685a92c8a9152e0ca3e
97&_phsrc=hFB66091&_phstart=successSource 
Arthur E. Wassman, 51 CA, guard, shipyard 
Genevieve/Jenevieve [written over], 72 OH 
 
 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/257477991:62308?tid=&pid=&queryId=c8edc3c7c98685a92c8a9152e0ca3e97&_phsrc=hFB66091&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/257477991:62308?tid=&pid=&queryId=c8edc3c7c98685a92c8a9152e0ca3e97&_phsrc=hFB66091&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/257477991:62308?tid=&pid=&queryId=c8edc3c7c98685a92c8a9152e0ca3e97&_phsrc=hFB66091&_phstart=successSource

